FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

Page 67

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(i) Interest rate risk

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 2015 2014

 $’000S $’000S

Financial assets 40 88

Financial liabilities (3,878) (4,155)

TOTAL (3,838) (4,067)

The Company’s cash at bank and on hand and short term deposits had a weighted average floating interest
rate at year end of 0%. The Company currently does not engage in any hedging or derivative transactions to
manage interest rate risk.

Interest rate sensitivity

A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of both short
term and long term interest rates. A 10% movement in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) equity and profit and loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

 PROFIT OR LOSS EQUITY

30 June 2015
10% INCREASE

$’000S
10% DECREASE

$’000S
10% INCREASE

$’000S
10% DECREASE

$’000S

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents – – – –

Interest bearing liabilities (38) 38 (38) 38

Total  (38) 38 (38) 38

 PROFIT OR LOSS EQUITY

30 June 2014
10% INCREASE

$’000S
10% DECREASE

$’000S
10% INCREASE

$’000S
10% DECREASE

$’000S

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents – – – –

Interest bearing liabilities (33) 33 (33) 33

Total  (33) 33 (33) 33

Fair values versus Carrying amounts

The Group’s accounting policies and disclosures may require the measurement of fair values for both
financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. The Group has an established framework for fair value
measurement. When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group uses market observable
data where available.

Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the following valuation
techniques:

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

Page 68